represented 5% or more of either Plan’s fiduciary net position.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police
Plan and Service Employees Plan was 7.25%.  The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that the Borough’s contributions will be made based on the
yearly MMO calculation.  Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Plans calculated using the discount
rates described above, as well as what the Plans’ net pension liabilities (assets) would be if
they were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-
percentage-point higher than the current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(6.25%) Rate (7.25%) (8.25%)

Police Plan 7,770,889$   4,811,654$   2,339,655$

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(6.25%) Rate (7.25%) (8.25%)

Service Employees Plan 779,927$   334,497$   (48,000)$

BOROUGH OF BALDWIN

NOTES TO THE PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

41

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability of the Police Plan at December 31, 2019 were as
follows:

Increases / Decreases

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at December 31, 2018 23,826,874$   15,708,232$   8,118,642$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 507,733   -   507,733

Interest 1,669,644   -   1,669,644

Differences between expected and actual (770,069)   -   (770,069)

Changes of assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - employer -   1,254,872   (1,254,872)

Contributions - employee -   226,532   (226,532)

Other income -   -   -

Net investment income -   3,265,691   (3,265,691)

Benefit payments, including refunds (1,088,996)   (1,088,996)   -

Administrative expense -   (32,799)   32,799

Other expenses -   -   -

   Net changes 318,312   3,625,300   (3,306,988)

Balances at December 31, 2019 24,145,186$   19,333,532$   4,811,654$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage

  of the total pension liability 80.07%

BOROUGH OF BALDWIN

NOTES TO THE PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

42

The changes in the net pension liability of the Service Employees’ Plan at December 31,
2019 were as follows:

Increases / Decreases

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at December 31, 2018 3,961,263$   3,215,841$   745,422$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 61,807   -   61,807

Interest 291,239   -   291,239

Differences between expected and actual 49,007   -   49,007

Changes of assumptions 47,975   -   47,975

Contributions - employer -   144,707   (144,707)

Contributions - employee -   25,234   (25,234)

Other income -   -   -

Net investment income -   706,682   (706,682)

Benefit payments, including refunds (209,589)   (209,589)   -

Administrative expense -   (15,658)   15,658

Other expenses -   -   -

   Net changes 240,439   651,376   (410,937)

Balances at December 31, 2019 4,201,702$   3,867,217$   334,485$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage

  of the total pension liability 92.04%

BOROUGH OF BALDWIN

NOTES TO THE PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

43

Pension Expense and Deferred Inflows of Resources and Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Borough recognized pension expense of
$1,371,766. At December 31, 2019, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the Plans from the following sources:

Service

Police Employees

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Differences between expected and actual experience 121,368$   32,499$

Changes in assumption 397,419   44,743
Net difference between projected and actual earnings